TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Release of Lyondell Chemical Company Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A., as Collateral Agent		05/22/2008	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lyondell Chemical Company
Street Address:	1221 McKinney
Internal Address:	Suite 1600
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77010
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2861665	ETHACRYL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2127353000

Email: Elisha.Sakur@Skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom

Address Line 1: One Beacon Street
Address Line 2: Attn: Scott Brown

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	097180/8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott D. Brown
Signature:	/s/ Scott D. Brown

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003782 FRAME: 0801

900107288

Date:	05/23/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=trademarks#page1.tif	
source=trademarks#page2.tif source=trademarks#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003782 FRAME: 0802

PARTIAL RELEASE OF LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") dated as of May 22, 2008 is given by Citibank, N.A., as Collateral Agent in favor of Lyondell Chemical Company, a Delaware corporation ("Lyondell").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) Security Agreements dated as of December 20, 2007 (the "Security Agreements"), between LYONDELLBASELL INDUSTRIES AF S.C.A., a company existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (together with its successors and assigns, the "Company"), BIL Acquisition Holdings Limited, a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Borrower"), Basell Holdings B.V. and Basell Finance Company B.V. (the "Dutch Borrowers"), Basell Germany Holdings GmbH (the "German Borrower" and, together with the U.S. Borrower and the Dutch Borrowers, the "Borrowers"), the Guarantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, as Grantee; (ii) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 20, 2007 among the Company, the Borrowers and certain other parties thereto; and (iii) certain other Collateral Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement), including that certain Grant of Security Interests in United States Trademarks (the "Trademark Security Agreement") dated December 20, 2007 between Lyondell, Lyondell Chemical Properties, L.P., Equistar Chemicals, LP, Houston Refining LP, Basell Holdings BV and Collateral Agent, Lyondell has granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Lyondell's right, title and interest in and to, among others, the United States trademark set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 20, 2008, at Reel/Frame 3743/0487; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreements.

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases the Company and Lyondell from the lien on and continuing security interest in all of Lyondell's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.

SECTION 3. Release of Trademark Security Agreement. This Release is being executed and delivered by the Collateral Agent for the purpose of releasing the Collateral Agent's security interest in and lien on the Trademark filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003782 FRAME: 0803 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

> Citibank, N.A. as Collateral Agent

uly Althorized Signatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 003782 FRAME: 0804

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	<u>OWNER</u>
ETHACRYL	2861665	Lyondell Chemical Company

RECORDED: 05/23/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003782 FRAME: 0805